HATFIELD)
[ TOWNSHIP|

HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
May 25, 2016
7:30 PM

AGENDA
I.  CALL TO ORDER
Il.  ROLL CALL

U COMMISSIONER PRESIDENT ZIPFEL

U COMMISSIONER VICE PRESIDENT HUGHES
U COMMISSIONER ANDRIS

U COMMISSIONER RODGERS

U COMMISSIONER THOMAS

I1l. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
V. CONSENT ITEMS

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting — April 27, 2016
Board of Commissioners Workshop Meeting — May 11, 2016
Treasurer’s Report — May

Bills Payable:

A. Paid Bills (May 2016) — $98,338.55

B. Unpaid Bills (May 2016) — $795,672.33

roONME

VI. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS -- AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
Attention: Board of Commissioner Meetings are Video Recorded
All comments made at the podium. Please state your name and address for the record.
Comments are guided by Resolution #10-10.

VIl. SPECIAL ITEMS

1. Recognition of Police Officer Dave Busch



VIll. ACTION ITEMS

1. Arbors Commercial Land Development
Resolution #16-18
Motion for Approval

2. Building Code Amendment — Sprinkler Requirement; Assembly Uses
Ordinance #664
Motion for Approval

3. Lenhart/Cowpath Traffic Signal Permit
Resolution #16-19
Motion for Approval

4. Philadelphia Wage Tax Amendment (Sterling Act)
Resolution #16-20
Motion for Approval

IX. CITIZENS’ COMMENTS
Attention: Board of Commissioner Meetings are Video Recorded
All comments made at the podium. Please state your name and address for the record. Comments
are guided by Resolution #10-10.

X. ADJOURNMENT



HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
April 27, 2016
7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

President Tom Zipfel called the Hatfield Township Board of April 27, 2016 meeting to
order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

President Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the meeting were, President
Tom Zipfel, Vice President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Jerry Andris, Commissioner
Bob Rodgers and Commissioner Laura Thomas. Also in attendance were Township
Manager Aaron Bibro, Township Planner Ken Amey, Township Engineer Bryan
McAdam, Township Solicitor Christen Pionzio and Chief of Police William Tierney.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mr. Mark Bibro led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

Prior to the approval of the agenda, Commissioner President Zipfel announced that the
Board met in Executive Session before tonight’s meeting to discuss personnel.

The Board also had a moment of silence to recognize the events that occurred over the
weekend at Keystone Fellowship Church in Montgomery Township.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve the meeting agenda and
Commissioner Thomas seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote.
CONSENT ITEMS

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to pass the following Consent
Items:



VI.

VII.

April 27, 2016

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting —2016
Board of Commissioners Workshop Meeting —2016
Treasurer’s Report — April

Bills Payable:

A. Paid Bills (April 2016) — $80,888.22

B. Unpaid Bills (April 2016) — $384,478.37

PR

Commissioner Thomas seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

ACTION ITEMS

Hatfield Township 2016 Road Program (Bid results attached)
Commissioner Thomas made a motion to award the bids listed below. Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Paving
Blooming Glen Contractors, Inc. $529,705

Concrete Ramps
Ettore Ventresca & Sons, Inc. $169,420

Minor Subdivision — 1388 Moyer Road, Resolution #16-09

Commissioner Thomas made a motion to approve Resolution #16-09. Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Minor Subdivision — 3240 Line Lexington Road, Resolution #16-10

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to approve Resolution #16-10. Commissioner
Vice President Hughes seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Amendment to Land Development Waiver — 2700 Clemens Road, Resolution # 16-11

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #16-11.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Amendment to Fee Schedule — Building Permits (Pending Follow-up Discussion)
Resolution # 16-12

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #16-12.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Montco 2040 Grant Application — Sidewalks and Trails, Resolution # 16-13
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VIII.

April 27, 2016

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to approve Resolution #16-13. Commissioner
Thomas seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Liquid Fuels Amendment, Resolution # 16-14

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #16-14.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Designation of Agent — Winter Storm Reimbursement, Resolution # 16-15
Commissioner Thomas made a motion to approve Resolution #16-15. Commissioner

Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Andris made a motion for adjournment and Commissioner Vice President
Hughes seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote. The meeting was
adjourned at 7:49 PM.



VI.

HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES
May 11, 2016
7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

President Tom Zipfel called the Hatfield Township Board of Commissioner’s May 11,
2016 meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

President Tom Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the meeting were Vice
President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Jerry Andris, Commissioner Bob Rodgers and
Commissioner Laura Thomas. Also in attendance were Township Manager Aaron Bibro,
Solicitor John lannozzi, Township Engineer Bryan McAdam, Township Planner Ken
Amey, and Chief of Police William Tierney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner Bob Rodgers led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Vice President Hughes motioned to approve the agenda and
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 5-0 vote.
CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

CONSENT ITEMS

Commissioner Vice President Hughes motioned to approve the Consent Items listed
below and Commissioner Thomas seconded the motion. The motion carried with a 5-0
vote.

A. Engineer’s Report — April



IOMmMmOoOw

May 11, 2016

. Building Report — April
. Police Report — April
. HTMA Meeting Minutes — March 8, 2016
. Colmar Fire Company — April
Parks and Recreation Board Minutes — April 4, 2016
. Pool Advisory Board Minutes — March 8, 2016
. North Penn Water Authority Minutes — March 22, 2016

VIl. SPECIAL ITEM

Annual Shade Tree Plant Exchange — May 21st, Resolution #16-16

Commissioner Thomas made a motion to approve Resolution #16-16.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0
vote.

VIill. COMMITTEE REPORTS

A

Planning and Zoning Committee — Commissioner Rodgers

1. Mr. Amey discussed the Arbors Commercial Land Development Project in the
vicinity of Bethlehem Pike and North Broad Street. Mr. Frank Bartle provided
addition information regarding the project and answered questioned from the
Board. The Board agreed to move the item to the next meeting’s agenda for
action.

2. Mr. Bibro discussed an amendment to the Building Code regarding sprinkler
system requirements in smaller businesses. Commissioner Rodgers made a
motion to advertise the amendment to the ordinance. Commissioner Vice
President Hughes seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.
The item was moved to next meeting’s agenda for action.

3. Mr. Bibro provided information regarding aTraffic Signal Permit for
Lenhart/Cowpath. The item was moved to next meeting’s agenda for action.

Public Works Committee — Vice President Hughes

Commissioner Vice President Hughes advised that Public Works has begun inlet
repairs and that ADA Ramps are also being repaired.

Parks and Recreation Committee — Commissioner Thomas

Commissioner Thomas provided an update on current Parks and Recreation
events in the Township.



XI.

XII.

May 11, 2016

D. Public Safety Committee —President Zipfel
1. Retirement Agreement
Commissioner Rodgers motioned to approve a retirement agreement.
Commissioner President Zipfel seconded the motion and the motion carried with
a 5-0 vote.

2. Commissioner President Zipfel announced that the Hatfield Aquatic Center
will have a Public Safety Night on June 3" from 4pm — 8pm.

E. Finance Committee — Commissioner Andris

1. Mr. Bibro discussed the Philadelphia Wage Tax (Sterling Act) and it was
agreed that the item would be placed on the next meeting’s agenda for action.

2. Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve Resolution #16-17 which is a
conversion to a fixed rate under the General Obligation Note for 2011.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion carried with a 5-0
vote.

TOWNSHIP STAFF REPORTS

1. Mr. Bibro announced that the Orvilla Road Bridge is scheduled to open on Friday,
May 13" pending a final inspection.

2. The Sumneytown Pike/Rte. 309 Connector Road was discussed and it was agreed that
Mr. Bibro would draft a letter and approach local businesses for their support.
SOLICITOR’S REPORT

There was no report.

CITIZEN’S COMMENTS

Bill Forst, Diamond Street
Mr. Forst offered commentary regarding the 309 Connector Road.

ADJOURN

Commissioner Vice President Hughes motioned for adjournment and Commissioner Thomas
seconded the motion. The motioned carried 5-0 and the meeting was adjourned at 8:12 PM.



5:52 PM
05/18/16
Accrual Basis

Hatfield Twp - General Fund
Treasury Report

As of April 30, 2016

Overview of Total Funds Under Township Management

Fund # Fund Name Beginning Balance Ending Balance
1 General Fund 2,664,397.76 3,439,176.95

2 General Fund Reserve 100,000.00 200,000.00

3 Fire Fund 265,899.50 564,282.04

4 Fire Capital Fund 137,595.01 137,595.01

5 Act 209 Impact Fund 275,677.81 323,255.81

6 Debt Service Fund 684,808.53 864,723.61

14 Capital Fund 50,191.01 40,399.53

Bridge Bond Proceedes 1,378,550.79 1,370,694.79

15 Community Pool Fund 145,830.60 132,691.79

Snack Bar 172.28 172.28

16 Pool Reserves 54,653.02 37,301.00

18 Park and Recreation Fund 152,321.27 225,483.54

19 Park and Recreation Capital Fund 151,709.76 165,288.96

35 Liquid Fuels Fund 597,175.80 597,175.80

36 Contribution Fund (Recycling, Tree, Open Spac{  712,994.88 824,684.42

37 Escrow 327,079.78 343,202.26

Total Funds Under Township Management 7,699,057.80 9,266,127.79
General Fund - Fund 01 |

Type Date Memo Debit Credit Balance
—

Opening Balance 2,664,397.76
Deposit 04/01/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 4,854.48 2,669,252.24
Deposit 04/05/2016 Deposit 1,284,337.41 3,953,589.65
Check 04/05/2016 151,542.43 3,802,047.22
Check ' 04/05/2016 53,773.20 3,748,274.02
Check 04/05/2016 169,629.70 3,578,644.32
Deposit 04/05/2016  Deposit 19,774.93 3,598,419.25
Check 04/05/2016 100,000.00 3,498,419.25
Deposit 04/06/2016  LST 47.04 3,408,466.29
Deposit 04/06/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 3,004.61 3,501,470.80
Deposit 04/06/2016  .EIT -Berkhieimer 1,046.83 3,503,417.73
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2016 417.00 3,503,000.73
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2016 1,663.86 3,501,336.87
General Journal 04/07/2016 Payroll Wire 186,361.58 3,314,975.29
General Journal 04107/2016 insur reimb 1,883.70 3,316,858.99
Deposit 04/07/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,746.58 3,320,605.57
Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 50.00 3,320,555.57
Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 25.00 3,320,530.57
Deposit 04/07/2016  Deposit 150.00 3,320,680.57
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2016 1,049.73 3,319,630.84
Deposit 04/12/2016  Deposit 8,420.00 3,328,050.84
Check 04/12/2016 1,260.00 3,326,790.84
Deposit 04/14/2016 Deposit 10,338.73 3,337,129.57
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5:52 PM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

05/18/16
Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of April 30, 2016
Deposit 04/15/2016 Deposit 32,272.72 3,369,402.29
Deposit 04/15/2016  LST 1,620.70 3,371,022.99
Deposit 04/15/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 7.091.48 3,378,114.47
Deposit 04/15/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,403.79 3,381,518.26
Deposit 04/15/2016  Deposit 585,516.03 3,867,034.29
Check 04/15/2016 69,240.03 3.897,794.26
Check 04/15/2016 24,569.10 3,873,225.16
Check 04/15/2016 . 77,504.05 3,795,721.11
General Journal 04/15/2016 TD Bank April Visa Card 6,365.17 3,789,355.94
Deposit 04/18/2016 Deposit 149.56 © 3,789,505.50
Check 04/18/2016 17.75 3,789,487.75
Check 04/18/2016 6.32 3,789,481.43
Check 04/18/2016 19.88 3,789,461.55
beposit 04/19/2016 Deposit 30.00 3,789,491.55
Deposit 04/20/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 12,007.39 3,801,498.94
Deposit 04/20/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,432.36 3,804,931.30
Deposit 04/20/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,942.80 3,808,874.10
Deposit 04/20/2016  LST 1,281.40 3,810,155.50
Deposit 04/20/2016 Deposit 4,022.25 3,814,177.75
General Journal 04/21/2016 Payroll Wire 189,470.15 3.624,707.60
General Journal 04/21/2016  insur reimb 1,807.94 3,626,615.54
Bill Pmt -Checks 04/22/2016 283,574.33 3,343,041.21
Deposit 04/25/2016 Deposit 15.00 3,343,056.21
Deposit 04/27/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 7,509.44 3,350,565.65
Deposit 04/27/2016  LST 11,442.65 3,362,008.30
Deposit 04/27/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 2,931.42 3,364,939.72
Deposit 04/27/2016  EIT -Berkhieimer 5,957.85 3,370,897.57
Deposit 04/29/2016 VOID: Deposit 0.00 3,370,897.57
Check 04/29/2016 73.411.18 3,297,486.39
Check 04/29/2016 26,049.18 3,271,437.21
Check 04/29/2016 82,172.99 3.189,264.22
Deposit 04/29/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 17,138.43 3,206,403.65
Deposit 04/29/2016 EIT -Berkhieimer 4,369.71 3,210,773.36
Deposit 04/29/2016  LST 20,851.93 3,231,625.29
Deposit 04/29/2016  Deposit 456.00 3,232,081.29
General Journal 04/29/2016  Transfer Error 73,411.18 3,305,492.47
General Journal 04/29/2016 Transfer Error 26,049.18 3,331,541.65
General Journal 04/29/2016  Transfer Error 82,172.99 3,413,714.64
Deposit 04/30/2016  Deposit 35,445.57 3,449,160.21
Check 04/30/2016 4,171.15 3,444,989.06
Check 04/30/2016 1,480.08 3,443,508.98
Check 04/30/2016 4,668.94 3,438,840.04
Deposit 04/30/2016  Interest 336.91 3,439,176.95
Ending Balance 2,283,271.99 1,508,492.80 3,439,176.95
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5:52 PM
05/18/16
Accrual Basis

Hatfield Twp - General Fund
Treasury Report

As of April 30, 2016

General Fund Reserves - Fund 02

Type Date Memo Debit Credit Balance
—
Opening Balance 100,000.00
Deposit 04/05/2016 Deposit 100,000.00 200,000.00
Ending Balance 1060,000.00 0.00 200,000.00
Fire Fund - Fund 03
Type Date Num Debit Credit Balance
————— C———
Opening Balance 265,899.50
Deposit 04/05/2016 151,542.43 417,441.93
Deposit 04/15/2016 69,240.03 486,681.96
Deposit 04/18/2016 17.75 486,699.71
Deposit 04/29/2016 73,411.18 560,110.89
Deposit 04/30/2016 4,171.15 564,282.04
Ending Balance 298,382.54 0.00 564,282.04
Fire Reserve Fund - Fund 04 |
Type Date Num Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 137,595.01
137,595.01
Ending Balance 137,595.01
Act 209 Fund - Fund 05 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 275,677.81
Deposit 04/22/2016 47,578.00 323,255.81
Ending Balance 47,578.00 0.00 323,255.81
Debt Service Fund - Fund 06
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 684,808.53
Deposit 04/05/2016 169,629.70 854,438.23
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2016 1,924.58 852,5613.65
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2016 1,177.86 851,335.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2016 1,727.33 849,608.46
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2016 1,494.35 848,114.11
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2016 61,954.81 786,159.30
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2016 3,628.56 782,530.74
Deposit 04/15/2016 77,504.05 860,034.79
Deposit 04/19/2016 19.88 860,054.67
Deposit 04/29/2016 82,172.99 942,227.66
General Journal 04/30/2016 82,172.99 860,054.67
Deposit 04/30/2016 4,668.94 864,723.61
Ending Balance 333,995.56 154,080.48 864,723.61
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5:52 PM
05/18/16
Accrual Basis

Hatfield Twp - General Fund
Treasury Report

As of April 30, 2016

Captial Reserve Fund - Fund 14

Type Date Debit Credit Balance
—
Opening Balance 50,191.01
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2016 1,407.00 48,784.01
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 7.525.00 41,259.01
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 837.00 40,422.01
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 22.48 40,399.53
Ending Balance 0.00 9,791.48 40,399.53
| Captial Bond Proceeds - Fund 14
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
——— —
Opening Balance 1,378,550.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2016 4,556.00 1,373,994.79
Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2016 3,300.00 1,370,694.79
Ending Balance 0.00 7,856.00 1,370,694.79
l Community Pool Fund - Fund 15 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 145,830.60
General Journal 04/07/2016 2,531.66 143,298.94
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2016 546.45 142,752.49
Deposit 04/12/2016 1,470.67 144,223.16
Deposit 04/12/2016 805.00 145,028.16
Deposit 04/15/2016 100.00 145,128.16
General Journal 04/21/2016 3,943.10 141,185.06
Bill Pmt -Checks 04/22/2016 6,927.51 134,257.55
General Journal 04/30/2016 1,625.26 132,732.29
General Journal 04/30/2016 40.50 132,691.79
Ending Balance 2,375.67 15,514.48 132,691.79
Snack Bar Fund - Fund 15
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
—
Opening Balance 172.28
172.28
Ending Balance 172.28

Page 4 of 6



5:52 PM

Hatfield Twp - General Fund

05/18/16
Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of April 30 2016
| Pool Reserve Fund - Fund 16 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
——
Opening Balance 54,653.02
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2016 1,845.00 52,808.02
Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2016 2,899.98 49,908.04
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 1,738.50 48,169.54
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 1,882.42 46,287.12
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 4,286.25 42,000.87
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 6,499.87 35,501.00
Deposit 04/22/2016 1,800.00 37,301.00
Ending Balance 1,800.00 19,152.02 37,301.00
| Park & Recreation Fund - Fund 18 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
—
Opening Balance 152,321.27
Deposit 04/05/2016 53,773.20 206,094.47
General Journal 04/07/2016 2,464.74 203,629.73
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2016 162.58 203,477.15
Deposit 04/12/2016 2,610.40 206,087.55
Deposit 04/15/2016 200.00 206,287.55
Deposit 04/15/2016 3,000.00 209,287.55
Deposit 04/15/2016 24,569.10 233,856.65
Deposit 04/19/2016 6.32 233,862.97
General Journal 04/21/2016 3,259.01 230,603.96
Bill Pmt -Checks 04/22/2016 6,528.50 224,075.46
Deposit 04/29/2016 26,049.18 250,124.64
General Journal 04/30/2016 26,049.18 224,075.46
Deposit 04/30/2016 1,408.08 225,483.54
Ending Balance 111,616.28 38,454.01 225,483.54
| Park & Recreation Reserve Fund - Fund 19 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 161,709.76
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2016 1,420.80 150,288.96
Deposit 04/22/2016 15,000.00 165,288.96
Ending Balance 15,000.00 1,420.80 165,288.96
| State Aid Fund - Fund 35 |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
—
Opening Balance 597,175.80
597,175.80
Ending Balance

597,175.80
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5:52 PM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

05/18/16
Accrual Basis Tr easury Report
i 2016
Contribtuion Fund - Fund 36 (Recycling,Tree,Tanks) —I
Type Date Memo Debit ‘ Credit Balance
EE——
Opening Balance 712,994.88
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2016 750.00 712,244.88
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2016 11,999.99 700,244.89
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 226.32 700,018.57
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 146.60 699,871.97
Deposit 04/22/2016 Deposit 124,812.45 824,684.42
Ending Balance ‘ 124,812.45 13,122.91 824,684.42
[ Escrow Fund |
Type Date Debit Credit Balance
EEE——
Opening Balance : 327,079.78
Deposit 04/12/2016 50,645.46 377.725.24
Deposit 04/12/2016 1,260.00 378,985.24
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 50,933.75 328,051.49
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 203.00 327,848.49
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 1,387.50 326,460.99
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 5,778.73 320,682.26
Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 2,480.00 318,202.26
Deposit 04/22/2016 25,000.00 343,202.26
Ending Balance 76,905.46 60,782.98 343,202.26
|Overall Totals |
Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 7,699,057.80
